This document is Public (PU)

and was produced under SPACE project EU GA 101093441

D2.2 – First report on evaluation of Energy Efficiency

2.1.4 Energy savings tables

The final evaluation of an application experiment is presented in a table at the end of every section, similar
to following Table 7. On the left-hand side runtime, energy consumption, and energy efficiency in terms of
FLOPs/W for the default settings are presented. The CPU configuration is not presented because none have
been applied.

If an application consists of mixed workloads (both memory and compute bound sections), as one decreases
the CPU core and/or uncore frequency the result will be both an extension in the runtime and savings in the
energy consumption. However, we must keep the runtime extension at a reasonable level. We present three
scenarios where runtime can be extended up to 2%, 5% and 10%, respectively. For each scenario, we find
the maximum energy savings and respective CPU configuration (CPU core and uncore frequency). We present
energy savings calculated from both HDEEM and RAPL energy measurements, but keep in mind that HDEEM
represents more realistic values as it measures the energy consumption of the entire node.

-2% -5% -10%
default limit limit limit unlimited

Runtime [s] 105.38 Performance penalty [%] 1.49 2.73 7.78 30.3

Energy [kJ] Energy savings [%]
HDEEM 304.92 HDEEM 5.43 6.82 7.43 11.82
RAPL 225.65 RAPL 6.40 8.42 10.36 21.02

Eff. [MFLOPs/W] Eff. [MFLOPs/W]
HDEEM 27.95 HDEEM 29.55 30.00 30.19 31.69
RAPL 37.77 RAPL 40.35 41.24 42.13 47.82

CPU configuration
Core freq. [GHz] 3.1 3.0 2.8 2.3
Uncore freq. [GHz] 2.4 2.4 2.4 1.8

Table 7: Example from OpenGadget: energy savings for various performance degradation trade-offs, and without
any runtime limit. CPU configuration represents a configuration applied to each socket.

Page 13 of 30

3 Results

This section provides the performance and energy measurements of all SPACE codes. For each code, we provide
short description of the results.

3.1 Pluto

PLUTO [7] is designed to integrate a general system of conservation laws that we write as

∂U

∂t
= −∇ · T (U) + S(U) . (2)

Here U denotes a state vector of conservative quantities, T(U) is a rank 2 tensor (the rows of which are the
fluxes of each component) and S(U) defines the source terms. Additional source terms may implicitly arise
when taking the divergence of T(U) in a curvilinear system of coordinates. An arbitrary number of advection